

Ahsayn Limited

Company Registration Number 08821273

Annual Report and Unaudited Accounts

Year ended 31 December 2016

THURSDAY



A6FXRFNF

A31

28/09/2017

#440

COMPANIES HOUSE

Ahsayn Limited
Annual Report and Unaudited Accounts
Contents

Balance Sheet	1
Notes to the Accounts	2 to 4

	Note	2016 £	2015 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible fixed assets	4	103	252
Current assets			
Debtors	5	6,397	5,065
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>1,031</u>	<u>165</u>
		7,428	5,230
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>(7,368)</u>	<u>(7,192)</u>
Net current assets/(liabilities)		<u>60</u>	<u>(1,962)</u>
Net assets/(liabilities)		<u>163</u>	<u>(1,710)</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	7	1	1
Profit and loss account		<u>162</u>	<u>(1,711)</u>
		<u>163</u>	<u>(1,710)</u>

For the year ended 31 December 2016 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Director's responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 476; and
- The director acknowledges her responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts and reports have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the profit and loss account has been taken.

These accounts were approved and authorised for issue by the director on 26.09.2017



N Mutavayi

Director

1 General information

Ahsayn Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England and Wales under company number 08821273.

The address of its registered office is:

Leigh House
28-32 St Paul's Street
Leeds
LS1 2JT

The principal place of business is:

188 South Parkway
Seacroft
Leeds
LS14 6GT

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards including Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" (FRS102) and the Companies Act 2006. The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain items at fair value. The presentation currency is £ sterling.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these accounts are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

The company adopted FRS102 in the current year and an explanation of how transition to FRS102 has affected the reported financial position and performance is given in note 9.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added tax. Turnover includes revenue earned from the rendering of services.

Pension contributions

The company has a defined contribution pension scheme. The pension costs charged to the profit and loss account are the contributions payable in respect of the accounting period.

Taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises current tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a change attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income is also recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is recognised for the amount of corporation tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the year using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost less estimated residual value of all tangible fixed assets, other than freehold land, over their expected useful lives. The annual rates and methods of depreciation are as follows:-

Asset class	Depreciation method and rate
Computer equipment	33.3% straight line basis

Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

3 Employees

The average number of persons employed by the company (including the director) during the year was as follows:

	2016 No.	2015 No.
Employees	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

4 Tangible fixed assets

	Computer equipment £	Total £
Cost		
At 1 January 2016	<u>448</u>	<u>448</u>
At 31 December 2016	<u>448</u>	<u>448</u>
Depreciation		
At 1 January 2016	196	196
Charge for the year	<u>149</u>	<u>149</u>
At 31 December 2016	<u>345</u>	<u>345</u>
Net book value		
At 31 December 2015	<u>252</u>	<u>252</u>
At 31 December 2016	<u>103</u>	<u>103</u>

5 Debtors

	2016 £	2015 £
Other debtors	<u>6,397</u>	<u>5,065</u>

6 Creditors:
Amounts falling due within one year

	2016 £	2015 £
Corporation tax	6,468	3,792
Accruals	<u>900</u>	<u>3,400</u>
	<u>7,368</u>	<u>7,192</u>

7 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

	2016		2015	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary shares of £1 each	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

8 Transactions with director

During the year there were advances to the director totalling £60,648 (2015: £3,988) and repayments from the director totalling £35,316 (2015: £3,579) in respect of loans with the company. At the balance sheet date the amount due from the director was £30,397 (2015: £5,065).

The loans were interest free and repayable on demand.

9 Transition to FRS 102

These accounts are the first that comply with FRS 102.

The company's date of transition to FRS 102 is 1 January 2015.

The company's last accounts prepared in accordance with previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2015.

The transition to FRS 102 has resulted in no changes in the company's accounting policies compared to those used under previous UK GAAP and there were no changes to the figures previously reported for the year ended 31 December 2015.